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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of e-shops in Q2 2023

(Prague, 7 September 2023) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued its inspections of e-shops in the second quarter of this year. It carried out a total of 152 inspections and found breaches of legal regulations in 131 cases. "The inspection results for the 2nd quarter of 2023 confirmed that there are violations of consumer legislation in the area of online sales. Deficiencies persist in particular in the provision of information on products sold or services provided. In the following period, the inspections will continue to target online shops that, based on the experience from previous periods or on the knowledge provided to the CTIA by the consumer public as well as other state and local government authorities, breached legislation within the CTIA's surveillance scope," says Jan Štěpánek, CTIA Director, commenting on the results of the inspection action.
In the period from 1 April to 30 June 2023, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 152 inspections focused on internet trading in the domestic market. During this action, it verified compliance with obligations pursuant to Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection. In total, 131 cases (86.2%) were found to be in breach of the legislation. Despite the high ratio of breaches found, the inspection results cannot be viewed as a true reflection of the state of e-commerce in the Czech Republic. The inspections were carried out mainly in e-shops where the risk of possible breaches of the applicable legislation was identified during pre-inspection activities.

The inspected entities were natural and legal persons conducting business activities in the internet environment (http, www). An attribute of the inspection is the fact that the person in question carries out commercial activities (offers and sells products to consumers) as defined in the applicable legislation.

The results of the inspections show that e-commerce operators often do not provide the necessary information related to the exercise of product liability rights (claims), provide incomplete or false information about purchase conditions, services, products, or do not inform consumers about the consumer dispute resolution body.

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Findings in %

	
	
	
	
	

	Central Bohemian and the City of Prague
	9
	8
	88.9%
	

	South Bohemian and Vysočina
	9
	9
	100.0%
	

	Pilsen and Karlovy Vary
	25
	17
	68.0%
	

	Ústí and Liberec
	12
	8
	66.7%
	

	Hradec Králové and Pardubice
	13
	12
	92.3%
	

	South Moravian and Zlín
	25
	21
	84.0%
	

	Olomouc and Moravian-Silesian
	59
	56
	94.9%
	

	Total 
	152
	131
	86.2%
	


Identified deficiencies
Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, was breached in a total of 176 cases in the monitored period. The most frequent violations were of the following provisions:

· § 13 (57 cases), which requires the seller to inform the consumer of the scope, conditions and method of exercising the right of defective performance (complaint), together with information on where the complaint can be made;

· § 4(4) in relation to § 5(1), (2) (43 cases), where the seller has been found to have acted deceptively towards the consumer in the sense of providing false or misleading information about the product, service, price, repairs, the seller, the consumer's rights;

· § 4(4) in relation to § 5a(1), (2) (16 cases), where a misleading omission was found, as the seller or service provider failed to provide the consumer with essential information about the product or service, or concealed the information or provided it in an unclear, ambiguous or incomprehensible manner;

· § 14 (18 cases), where the seller failed to inform the consumer in any way about the out-of-court consumer dispute resolution (ADR) body

Infringements of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection and other legislation were found to a lesser extent.

Measures imposed
Based on the detected infringements, 180 fines in the total amount of CZK 3,000,500 came into force in the period from 1 April to 30 June 2023.
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